
Salesforce

Tribunals Ontario
Landlord and Tenani Board

ln the matter of:

Between:
lrue *opy nf an

t.* a
derted

AUG 24, 2023
-1 ,,./ /"
" '' -\- l/'

Lalrrllord *r'rci T*rranl BoarrJ

2023-09-06, 4t21 PM

Landlord

Tenants

5135 1Sth Line
Clifford ON N0G1M0

Cad Gilbert

And

Bill Hymers
Tracy Johnson

lowing schedule:

Tribunaux ddeision nels Ontario
Commission de la location inrmobilidre

Order under $ection 69
Residential Tenancies Act, 2006

Citation: Gilbert v Hymers, 2023 ONLTB 58123
Date: 2023-AB-24

File Number: LTB-L-0301 37-23

1

a
L

Carl Gilbert (the 'Landlord') applied for an order to terminate the tenancy and evict Bill Hymers
and Tracy Johnson (the 'Tenants') because the Tenants did not pay the rent that the Tenants
owe.

Mediation was held on August 16,2Q23. The following parties participated in the mediation: The
Landlord, Carl Gilbert, and the Tenants' representative, Janet Van Oordt,

The parties consented to the following order. I was satisfied that the parties understood the
consequences of their consent.

Agreed facts:

The current rent is $2,000.00 month as of August 1 , 2023

Effective Septeinber 1,
accordance with the fol

, the Landlord will reimburse the Tenants for hydro costs in

Month of Usaqe Amount of Reimbursement
September $50,00'October

$50,00
$50.00
50% of total billed amount

November
December
January 50% of total billed amount
February 50% of total billed amount
March 100% of total billed amount
April 100% of total billed amount
May $50,00
June $50.00

https://tribunalsontarioportal.my,salesforce.com/sfc/p/#5X0000008aUA/a/OL000000UUlP/j3WNzC-xzcCTAyxn4ltTllgYdnfwsh2Qe-ANhv9SBzs Page 1 of 1



Sa lesforce 2023-09-06, 4:21 PM

File Number: LTB-L-0301 37-23

August $50.00

The Tenants will forward hydro bills to the Landlord, and the Landlord will reimburse the
respective amount on or before the 1st day of the following month.

The chicken coup at the property will be cleaned out and available for the Tenants' use on
or before September 1,2A23.

The sea can at the property will be available for the Tenants' use on or before September
1,2023.

It is ordered on consent that:

The Tenants shall pay to the Landlord $8,368.15 which represents the arrears of rent
($8,tge.t5) plus costs ($186.00)for the period ending August 31,2023

The Tenants shall pay to the Landlord the amount set out in paragraph 1 in accordance
with the following schedule:

Date Payment Due Amount of Pavment
September 1,2A23 $ 950.00
October 1,2023 $ 950.00
November 1,2023 $ 95o.oo
December 1,2023 $ 950.00
January 1,2024 $ 950.00
February 1,2A24 $ e50.00
March 1,2A24 $ 950,00
April 1 ,2A24 $ 950.00
May 1 ,2024 $ 768.15

The Tenants shall also pay to the Landlord new rent on time and in full as it comes due
and owing for the period September 1,2023 to May 1,2024, or untilthe arrears are paid
in full, whichever date is earliest.

lf the Tenants fail to make any one of the payments in accordance with this order, the
outstanding balance of any arrears of rent and costs to be paid by the Tenants to the
Landlord pursuant to paragraph 1 of this order shall become immediately due and owing
and the Landlord may, without notice to the Tenant, apply to the LTB within 30 days of the
Tenants' breach pursuant to section 78 of the Act for an order terminating the tenancy and
evicting the Tenants and requiring that the Tenants pay any new arrears, NSF fees and
related charges that became owing after August 31, 2023,

AuEust 24,2423
Date lssued Ryan Gacnik

Order Page 2 of 3

3

4

5

1

2

3

4

https://tribu na lsontarioportal. my. sa lestorce.com/sfc/p/#5X0000008aUA/a/OL000000UUl P/j3WNzC-xzcCTAyxn4ltTll gYdnfwsh2Qe-AN hv9SBzs Page '1 of 1


